
Agenda compiled by: 
DebbieOldham – 39 51712
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

JOINT PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

Councillor Javaid Akhtar
Councillor Barry Anderson
Councillor Salma Arif
Councillor Jonathan Bentley
Councillor David Blackburn
Councillor Colin Campbell
Councillor Brian Cleasby
Councillor David Congreve
Councillor Mick Coulson
Councillor Catherine Dobson
Councillor Robert Finnigan
Councillor Al Garthwaite
Councillor Ronald Grahame
Councillor Caroline Gruen
Councillor Peter Gruen
Councillor Sharon Hamilton
Councillor Mary Harland
Councillor Julie Heselwood
Councillor Asghar Khan

Councillor Graham Latty
Councillor Thomas Leadley
Councillor Richard Lewis
Councillor Christine Macniven
Councillor James McKenna
Councillor Stuart McKenna
Councillor Elizabeth Nash
Councillor John Procter
Councillor Rachael Procter
Councillor Kevin Ritchie
Councillor Brian Selby
Councillor Alice Smart
Councillor Eileen Taylor
Councillor Christine Towler
Councillor Fiona Venner
Councillor Paul Wadsworth
Councillor Neil Walshaw
Councillor Gerald Wilkinson
Councillor Rod Wood

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

To formally nominate the Chair for the meeting

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows



C

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)
 

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

7  PLANNING SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT QUARTERS 1 TO 3, APRIL TO 
DECEMBER 2016

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
to provide Members with performance for quarters 
1 to 3, 2016-17, to the end of December 2017.

(Report attached)

1 - 16

8  GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE USE OF 
PLANNING CONDITIONS CONSULTATION

The report of the Chief Planning Officer brings the 
Government’s response to the recent consultation 
on the use of planning conditions to members’ 
attention.

(Report attached)

17 - 
38

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  MEMBER TRAINING 2017-18

To receive the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
to describe the programme of training for members 
of the Plans Panel in 2017-18.

(Report attached)

39 - 
44

10 LEEDS PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN

To receive the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
to outline the key considerations for the 
enforcement service in Leeds. It sets out the main 
procedures and principles the service will adopt to 
regulate development and its priorities for 
investigations. It gives guidance on what we can 
do and the timescales for doing so and also how 
we balance the demands on the service with the 
resources available.   

(Report attached)

45 - 
56

11 PLANNING REFORM UPDATE

To receive the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
to set out the main Government planning reform 
proposals in respect of England: the proposed 
Housing White Paper, the Housing and Planning 
Act and the Neighbourhood Planning Bill and 
seeks to update members on the latest 
developments.

(Report attached)

57 - 
64

12 CONSIDERATION OF TWO STOREY SIDE 
EXTENSIONS TO DOMESTIC PROPERTIES

To receive the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
as requested by Members of South and West 
Plans Panel that a report be presented to Joint 
Plans Panel advising of any changes in officers’ 
approach to applications on domestic properties 
which included a two storey side extension.

(Report attached)

65 - 
86

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of
[...]
of time agreement is the return of the planning 
fee under the Planning Guarantee.  

3.1.7 After 9 months a total of £3,212,247 has been received in planning fees, almost 
£530,000 up against the projected budget for 2016-17.

Page 3



3.2 Pre-application

3.2.1 In the reporting period the service received 460 pre-application enquiries; of those 
102 were for major schemes. The pre-application enquiry service continues to be 
utilised very well and the service wishes to keep encouraging this dialogue.  Early 
dialogue especially at the pre-application stage has the potential to deal with 
issues and can lead to swifter determination, once the formal application is made.  

129 102

229

460

0

100

200

300

400

500

Pre-Application
Householder

Pre-Application
Major

Pre-Application
Minor or Other

Total

Number of pre-application enquires 
received q1 to q3 2016-17

3.2.2 Additionally, the pre-application enquiry service generated £139,830 income 
during the reporting period.  

3.2.3 A review of the pre-application fees will be undertaken in 2017.

3.3 Permitted development

3.3.1 In the reporting period the service received 184 notification of prior approval for 
larger house extensions.  21 came into the service following a neighbour objection 
and required prior approval.  Of these 12 were granted prior approval and 9 were 
refused.  The anticipated volume of additional work in relation to permitted 
development prior approval has not materialised. However, nor has the predicted 
fall in the number of planning applications for house extensions with just a small 
proportion coming back into the service to address.  

3.3.2 The service has continued to receive a small number of prior approvals for 
conversion of offices to residential, with 27 made in the reporting period.  23 were 
granted prior approval. Most of the applications were for the conversion of offices 
outside of the city centre, just five small scale schemes within the city centre.

3.4 Panel 
[...]
4.2 It is anticipated that this tour will be in Spring 2017 and the list of sites will be 
drawn up in agreement with the Joint Member Officer Working Group.

3.4.3 A request from a Plans Panel member to visit a site outside of the authority to look 
at a new development is likely to be the subject of a separate site visit.

3.5 Workshop series 

3.5.1 The Joint Member Officer Working Group has requested that a series of 
workshops should be held throughout the year focussing on particular planning 
issues. The workshops will be facilitated by internal staff and will be tailored to 
address the needs and issues relevant to Leeds.  Workshop topics will be 
discussed and agreed with the Joint Member Officer Working Group.

3.5.2 It is anticipated that workshops will be offered on current issues such as hot food 
takeaways, side extensions and housing design.  In addition to providing 
members with the latest case law, appeal information and council position, the 
sharing of this information will try to ensure some consistency of decision making 
across the three Plans Panels.  This will be particularly important in relation to 
decisions to refuse applications, where a consistent approach is important to 
evidence the decision.  The Government’s new performance regime commencing 
in 2018 increases the threshold to 10% of an authority’s total number of decisions 
on major and non-major applications being overturned at appeal, so a consistent 
approach is vital. 

3.5.3 The first workshop took place on 13th January on tall buildings.  John Thorpe and 
internal consultees provided a refresher as the existing SPD was published in 
2007; much has changed in particular in the South Bank area of the city in relation 
to tall buildings.

3.6 Chamber of Commerce/ Planning Reform group

3.6.1 In June 2016, a successful event was run on viability. The session covered three 
different perspectives: the Council, District Valuer and that of the volume house 
builders.  The differin
[...]
ted to the report author.

Page 64



Report of Chief Planning Officer

Report to Joint Plans Panel

Date: 31 January 2017

Subject: Consideration of Two storey Side Extensions to Domestic Properties

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes x  No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes x No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x  No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues:

Following the overturn of an officer recommendation to approve an application on a 
domestic property which included a two storey side extension, Members of South and 
West Plans Panel requested that a report be presented to Joint Plans Panel advising what 
had changed in the officers approach to such applications as Members would have 
expected a recommendation for refusal.  This report concludes that there is no change in 
approach.  The application was considered in the light of relevant guidance but the key 
determining factor was the weight placed upon other material considerations. 

Recommendations:

Members of Joint Plans Panel note the content of the report.

Report author:  Steve Butler
Tel:  0113 2243421

Page 65

Agenda Item 12



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report is brought before Members at the request of South and West Plans 
Panel.  At the South and West Plans Panel on 25th August 2016 the 
abovementioned application for a part two storey, part single storey side extension 
and single storey rear extension at 43 Moor Flatts Avenue, Middleton was 
presented with an officer recommendation for approval. 

1.2 At the meeting, Members resolved initially to defer the determination of the 
application and requested officers to carry out further negotiations with the 
applicant in respect of setting the extension in from the boundary by 1m at both 
ground and 1st floor.  The concern expressed related partly to access to the rear 
garden for bins,  but mainly with regard the dominance and overbearing effect 
upon the side facing main entrance door to the adjacent bungalow.  Members of 
Plans Panel were concerned that Officers had brought forward a recommendation 
for approval of a proposal that included a two storey element,  which was almost 
directly on the boundary with the driveway of the adjacent property at ground floor 
whereas previously a 1m gap had been required.  Members of South and West 
plans Panel requested that a report be presented to Joint Plans Panel advising 
what had changed in the officers approach to such applications as Members would 
have expected a recommendation for refusal

2.0 Background Information

2.1 At the Plans Panel Members raised concern that there had been a change in 
approach with regard the consideration of two storey side extensions.  Officers 
had stated during the discussion that the approach had not changed.  However, in 
this case other material considerations needed to be considered.  However, as 
part of this debate a request was made by Cllr P Gruen through the Chair of the 
Panel that a report be presented to Joint Plans Panel exploring the issue to 
provide clarity to Plans Panel Members when considering applications for two 
storey side extensions to domestic properties in the future. Ultimately the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application was overturned and the application 
was refused by Panel for the following reason in summary: 

‘the  proposal  is considered to be an overly intrusive form of development which 
will be significantly detrimental to the living conditions of the occupants of the said 
dwelling as a result of dominance, overshadowing and loss of light’

2.2 The Policy/Guidance for considering such applications adopted by the council has 
not changed.  For completeness a summary of the policy context is provided at 
appendix A. 

2.3 The key difference with regard how officers considered the application at Moor 
Flatts Road, which Members identified as ‘a change in approach’ concerns the 
consideration and the weight attached to ‘other material considerations’  specific 
to this site.  In particular the interpretation of Guidance provided in the 

Page 66



householder design guide in view of the fall-back position enjoyed by the applicant 
by virtue of the amendments made to the General Permitted Development Order 
in 2013 and the outcome of a recent appeal for a proposal at 71 Church Lane, 
Methley (APP/N4720/D14/2229083) that had similarities to the application at 23 
Moor Flatts Road in Middleton.  These considerations specific to the site are set 
out below: 

3.0 Main issues

3.1 Householder Design Guide Considerations

3.1.1 To help members understanding of the issue, and to clarify why Officers 
recommended approval of the application, it is worth considering the guidance 
provided in the Householder Design Guide and how it was interpreted by officers, 
and the ‘fall-back position’ with regard Permitted Development as well as the site 
specific circumstances.

3.1.2 In the introduction to the Householder Design Guide the scope and aim of the 
guidance is made clear. The aim of the guidance is to assist anyone who wishes 
to extend their home whether or not they require planning permission to do so.  It 
sets out general principles which should be considered when designing an 
extension as well as giving advice on particular types of extensions and 
alterations.  The guide seeks to achieve good design and protect the amenity of 
neighbours.  Every site is unique and this means that the scope for development 
may well vary depending upon the surroundings.  This document provides 
guidance on what will usually be acceptable and should not be seen as a rule 
book which can be applied everywhere.  In addition the guide which is adopted as 
a Supplementary Planning Document within the Leeds Local 
[...]
of the NPPF 
have been considered in the consideration of this application: 
7. Requiring good design.

Page 72



Appendix B: Original Report to Plans Panel of 22nd September 2016

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 

Date: 22nd September 2016 

Subject: Application 16/01656/FU: Part two storey, part single storey side extension 
and single storey rear extension at 43 Moor Flatts Avenue, Middleton, LS10 3SS. 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mrs C Wilby 14th March 2016 26th September 2016 

       

Electoral Wards Affected:

Middleton Park

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions:

1. Time Limit on Permission. 
2. Plans to be approved.
3. Matching materials
4. Obscure glazing in the first floor side window
5. Retention of boundary treatment
6. The extended drive shall be constructed at the same gradient as existing

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This planning application was presented at Plans Panel South and West on 25th 
August 2016 with an officer recommendation for approval. 

Originator: Andrew Perkins

Tel: 0113 2478019

  Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Page 73



1.2 At the 25th August Panel meeting, Members resolved to defer the determination of 
the application and requested officers to carry out further negotiations with the 
applicant in respect of setting the extension in from the boundary by 1m at both 
ground and 1st floor.  The concern expressed related to access to the rear garden 
for bins,  but mainly with regard the dominance and overbearing effect upon the 
main entrance door to the adjacent bungalow.  This door would face directly on to 
the extension as proposed.  At the Plans Panel Members raised concern that 
there had been a change in approach with regard the consideration of two storey 
side extensions.  Officers had stated that the approach had not changed.  
However, in thi
[...]
OR

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Planning Services performance report quarters 1 to 3, April to December 2016
	8 Government response to the use of planning conditions consultation
	20161213_-_Condition_ConDoc_Gov_t_Response
	Introduction
	Consultation responses
	Pre-commencement conditions process
	Prohibiting specific types of planning conditions
	Public Sector Equality Duty
	Impact on local authorities and business



	9 Member training 2017-18
	10 Leeds Planning Enforcement Plan
	Enforcement Plan

	11 Planning reform update
	12 Consideration of Two storey Side Extensions to Domestic Properties



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

Joint Plans Panel

Tuesday, 31st January, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
D Blackburn, C Campbell, B Cleasby, 
D Congreve, M Coulson, C Dobson, 
A Garthwaite, R Grahame, C Gruen, 
P Gruen, S Hamilton, J Heselwood, 
A Khan, T Leadley, C Macniven, 
S McKenna, E Nash, K Ritchie, B Selby, 
C Towler, F Venner, N Walshaw, 
G Wilkinson and R Wood

Councillor 

14 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Cllr. J McKenna be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.
15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.
16 Late Items 
There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary information in 
relation to agenda item 12 - Consideration of Two Storey Side Extensions to 
Domestic Properties. This information had been circulated to Members prior to the 
meeting. 
17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
18 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs. Arif, Smart and B. Anderson.
19 Planning Services performance report quarters 1 to 3, April to December 
2016 
The Head of Development Management presented the report of the Chief Planning 
Officer which provided Members with performance for quarters 1 to 3, April to end of 
December 2016-17, to provide as much up to date information as possible.

Members were informed of the following main issues:
 3,565 major, minor and other applications had been submitted an increase of 

2.1%
 3,510 decisions had been made with 97.6% of the decisions made by officers. 

A slight decrease compared with previous year of 98%.
 152 Major applications had been submitted in quarters 1-3 representing 4% of 

total workload for the service. The Panel noted that this was above the 
national average of 3%.

 Members’ attention was drawn to the table at paragraph 3.1.2 which 
demonstrated the workload profile for quarters 1-3.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

 Performance on determination times had dropped slightly this was 
demonstrated in a table at paragraph 3.1.4 of the submitted report. It was 
noted that Leeds performance was significantly above the national average 
determination rate.

 After 9 months a total of £3,212,247 had been received in planning fees, 
almost £530,000 up on the projected budget for 2016-17.

 The service had received 460 pre-applications of which 102 were for major 
schemes. The pre application enquiry service had generated £139, 830 of 
income during the reporting period.

 It was noted that the anticipated volume of additional work in relation to 
permitted development prior approval had not materialised.

 95 applications had been before the Plans Panels with 65 decisions having 
been made. A table at paragraph 3.4.1of the submitted report showed the full 
workload breakdown for each Panel.

 184 new appeals had been received and a breakdown of appeals by type was 
presented at paragraph 3.6.1 of the submitted report with, a breakdown of 
Planning Inspectorate decisions provided at paragraph 3.6.3.

 In response to a request from Members information on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was provided at paragraph 3.7 of the submitted 
report. A breakdown of the CIL balance was provided at 3.7.3.

 A greater number of Planning Contravention Notices (PCN’s) and Section 330 
notices had been serviced.

 Changes of staffing resources, vacancies, and long term absences and how 
the service had coped with additional workloads. 

 119 complaints had been received compared to 94 in the same reporting 
period last year. The main theme on upheld complaints revolved around the 
way the planning applications had been advertised to neighbours and that 
comments received from neighbours had not been taken into account by 
officers. It was noted that action had been taken to alleviate these issues.

 The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) reported 14 cases to the Planning 
Service of which 10 were received closed with no further action. Four cases 
required investigation and these were detailed at paragraphs 3.9.5 and 3.9.6 
of the submitted report.

 The Permitted Development enquiry service will be withdrawn from April 2017 
and the more formal route of Certificate of Lawfulness will be offered.

 The service is still awaiting the Housing White Paper which will have 
implications for the planning system and the way new housing is delivered

Members discussed the following:
 CIL money and how the Neighbourhood Fund is spent in the communities in 

both town and parish areas and non-parish areas. Members wanted more 
consultation with communities to spend CIL money on what was wanted and 
needed. Members wanted to be kept informed on the amount of CIL received 
and how it was spent. The Chief Planning Officer highlighted that the 
spending of the Strategic Fund was a matter for the Executive Board as part 
of the Council’s budget setting process, as agreed in October 2015 and a 
report will be going to the Strategic Investment Board in February 2017 
describing the sums available. It was noted that Town and Parish Councils 
are able to spend the money how they wish.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

 Complaints – clarification was provided on how complaints were counted. 
Members also noted that action in relation to notification of applications had 
been addressed with photographs taken to include streetscene, specific date 
and to be put at a height suitable for all.

 Members requested information on PAS and Greenfield sites to include how 
large the proposed development would be and how many houses were 
proposed. Members were advised that PAS sites were dealt with differently 
and that land to be used was assessed on an individual basis.

 Clarification on S106 spending were provided as;
o Parks – Green Spaces
o Housing – Community Housing
o Transport – Transport improvements
o It was also noted that S106 monies can only be spent on previously 

agreed areas/issues as outlined in the legal agreement, in order to 
make the development acceptable in planning terms

RESOLVED – Members note the report and receive a further performance report in 
six months’ time.

Councillors Towler and Venner left the meeting at the end of this item.
20 Government response to the use of planning conditions consultation 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer brought the Government’s response to the 
recent consultation on the use of planning conditions to Members’ attention.

The consultation response provided detail on the approach the Government will take 
through legislation on the new process for the written agreement, with the applicant 
for pre-commencement conditions and prohibition of the use of certain types of 
conditions.

Paragraph 3.8 of the submitted report provided the Government’s response to 
prohibit six types of planning conditions to be set out in draft regulations.

Members informed that this was not specifically for land banks.

Members discussed the conditions as set out at 3.8 of the report and made 
comments in relation to the use of certain words and how they could be interpreted.

Members were informed that conditions in relation to employment and skills should 
be enabled to continue.

RESOLVED – That Members note the report.

21 Member training 2017-18 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer described the programme of training for 
Members of the Plans Panel in 2017-18.

Members were advised that due to the changes to the Council Procedure Rules 
allowing more flexible substitution, there would be more Members to undertake the 
compulsory training this year.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

Members noted that compulsory training for Members nominated to Plans Panels 
would take place on 25th February 2017.

Members were informed that a tour of past sites which have already received 
planning permission and have been built would be organised. It was anticipated that 
the tour would be in Spring 2017 and that the list of sites would be drawn up in 
agreement with the Joint Member Officer Working Group.

A Plans Panel member has requested a site visit to North Stainley, Harrogate. This 
visit will be organised separately Members to be informed when a suitable date had 
be found. The visit would be open to all Plans Panel Members.

The Joint Member Officer Working Group had requested that a series of workshops 
be held throughout the year focussing on particular planning issues such as hot food 
takeaways, side extensions and housing design.

The first workshop had taken place on 13th January 2017 on tall buildings. Members 
who had attended said that the workshop had been well presented and had been a 
worthwhile session.

Paragraph 3.5 of the Submitted report listed some of the proposed workshops for 
2017-18.

Members discussed the following:
 The changes to the Council Procedure Rules and the flexibility in substitution 

arrangements.
 Their experiences of training, workshops and shadowing 

It was noted that some Members had been provided with a list of examples of what 
can and cannot be considered for planning. It was suggested that this may be useful 
to newer members of Plans Panels. 

RESOLVED – That Members note the report.

 

 
22 Leeds Planning Enforcement Plan 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer on Leeds Planning Enforcement Plan was 
presented by the Group Manager (Compliance and Specialist). 

The presenting officer highlighted point 2 of the submitted cover report which set out 
paragraph 207 of the National Planning Policy Framework that recommends that 
Planning authorities should secure an enforcement plan to manage enforcement 
proactively  and set out how cases will be investigated and actioned.  

The Officer informed Members that the purpose of the planning enforcement plan 
was to assist the residents of Leeds and to ensure that appropriate development was 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

undertaken which helps preserve the environment and maintains confidence in the 
planning system.

The enforcement service investigates breaches of planning control. The officer said 
that it was important that the service provided clear guidance on what it can do and 
these were listed at paragraphs 1.2, 2.2, 3.3, 4.4 of the submitted report.

It was noted that this service was a high demand service with between 30 – 40 
cases a week. The service needed to be able to balance resources against priority. It 
was explained that within the service there are 3 categories of complaint depending 
on the alleged breach of planning control which are set out at paragraph 9 of the 
submitted report. 

Members’ attention was drawn to page 52 and 53 of the agenda which provided 
Members with a table setting out the Leeds Planning Enforcement Complaints Order 
of Priority. Members were being given the opportunity to see how the service triage 
and prioritise the workload. All Ward Members are to be consulted on this model.

The Chair suggested that the model be sent to Community Committees as they 
would find the information useful.

Members discussed the following points:
 The need to be kept informed of ongoing issues in their ward
 To informed of any issues early as possible.
 ‘Visual amenity’ was clarified as relating to streetscene
 The need to have a robust policy for breaches of planning control
 The need for a rigorous enforcement service
 Review of resources
 Brief planning Chairs so that they better understand the legal issues
 Resources over the weekend period
 Clarification on trees in conservation areas was sought

Members also suggested that a sentence be added to 2G to clarify the position at 
1A, 1B, and 1C.

RESOLVED – That members note the report.

Councillors Selby and Wilkinson left the meeting at the end of this item.

 
23 Planning reform update 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer sought to update Members on the main 
Government planning reform proposals in respect of England: the proposed Housing 
White Paper, the Housing and Planning Act and the Neighbourhood Planning Bill.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

Members noted that the Housing White Paper was imminent and that it may contain 
some or all of the provisions listed at 3.1.1 of the submitted report.

Members discussed the following issues:
 Increase in planning fees
 Suggested a 100% fee for retrospective builds
 The need to include planning for both housing and employment on brownfield 

sites
 System built houses with components sourced locally to build sustainable 

sheltered housing

RESOLVED – That Members note the report.

Councillors Macniven and Dobson left the meeting at the end of this item

24 Consideration of Two storey Side Extensions to Domestic Properties 
The Head of Development Management presented the report of the Chief Planning 
Officer in relation to the consideration of a two storey side extension to a domestic 
dwelling. This report had been brought before the Joint Plans Panel at the request of 
South and West Plans Panel.

The Members were provided with a brief outline of the application presented to the 
South and West Plans Panel for a part two storey, part single storey side extension 
and single storey rear extension at 43 Moor flatts Avenue. The application had been 
presented with an officer recommendation for approval.

At the meeting, Members resolved initially to defer the determination of the 
application and requested that officers carry out further negotiations with the 
applicant to in respect of setting the extension in from the boundary by 1m at both 
ground and first floor. The concern expressed related partly to access to the rear of 
the properties for bins, but mainly with regard to the dominance and overbearing 
effect upon side facing the main entrance to the adjacent bungalow. Members of 
South and West Plans Panel were concerned that Officers had brought forward an 
application for the approval of a proposal for a two storey extension which was 
almost directly on the boundary of the driveway with the adjacent bungalow whereas 
previously a 1m gap had been required.

Members of South and West Plans Panel had expressed concerns that there had 
been a change in approach with regard to the consideration of two storey side 
extensions. During discussions Officers had stated that the approach had not 
changed but that in this case other material considerations needed to be considered. 
The Panel overturned the recommendation and the application was refused for the 
following reason in summary:

‘the proposal is considered to be an overly intrusive form of development which will 
be significantly detrimental to the living conditions of the occupants of the said 
dwelling as a result of dominance, overshadowing and loss of light’.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

Members of Joint Plans Panel were informed that the Policy/Guidance for 
considering such applications adopted by the Council had not changed. A summary 
of the policy context was provided at appendix A of the submitted report.

Members noted the key difference with regard how officers considered the 
application at Moor Flatts Avenue, the concerns the consideration and the weight 
attached to other material considerations specific to this site. In particular the 
interpretation of the Guidance provided in the householder design guide in view of 
the fall-back position enjoyed by the applicant by virtue of the amendments made to 
the General Permitted Development Order in 2013 and the outcome of a recent 
appeal or a proposal at 71 Church Lane, Methley that had similarities to the 
application at 43 Moor Flatts Avenue.   

Members were shown photographs of side extensions carried out at a number of 
properties specifically 71 Church Lane, Methley. 
Members were provided with clarifications of this issue at point 3.1 Householder 
Design Guide Considerations of the submitted report.

Members were advised that subsequent to the refusal of the application the applicant 
had appealed against the decision. The Inspectors decision had been received on 
17th January 2017. The appeal was granted subject to conditions.

The findings of the Inspector were provided to Members at Point 3.4 of the submitted 
report.

RESOLVED – That Members note the report.

Cllr. Leadley left the meeting during this item. 

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
The date and time of the next meeting to be confirmed.


